pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

MAILING DATE: February 5, 2020

Lynn Carlson Shell

Chief Executive Officer

HSRE — WSL of Wexford, VI TRS, LLC

1600 Hopkins Crossroads

Minnetonka, MN 55305

RE: The Waters of Wexford

210-212 Fowler Road
Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Dear Ms. Shell:

As a result of the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services, Bureau of
Human Services Licensing, (Department) review on December 2, 2019 and December
3, 2019, of the above facility, we have determined that your submitted plan of correction
is fully implemented. Continued compliance must be maintained.

Sincerely,
%,, B Yk
Jon Kimberland

Human Services Licensing Supervisor

Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
11 Stanwix Street, Room 230 | Pittsburgh, PA 15222 | 412.565.5614 | F 412.565.2840/412.565.5633 | www.dhs.state.pa.us
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Violation Report

Facility Information
Name: THE WATERS OF WEXFORD

Addrass: 270-212 FOWLER ROAD, WARRENDALE, PA 15086
County: ALLEGHENY Region: WESTERN

Recieved BHSL
1/10/2020

License Number; 44936

Administrator

Name: Kathy Yahner

Phone: 7247938260

Emall LICENSING@THEWATERS COM

Legal Entity
Name: HSRE-WSL OF WEXFORD VI TRS LLC

Address 1600 HOPKINS CROSSROAD, MINNETONKA, MN, 55305

Cert;ficate{s) of Occupancy

Date; 05/17/2078
Date 05/ 1 7/20 18

Type: I-1
Type: I-2

Issued By: Marshall Township
Issued By Marsha!( Townshlp

[ Staffing Hours
Resident Support Staff: 0

Total Dally Staff: 60

Walking Staff: 45

Inspectaon

Type: Full BHA Docket #

Reason: Renewal

Notice; Unannounced

Inspection Dates and Department Representative

12/03/2019 - On-Site: Scott Klein, Laurie Garrigon
12/03/2019 - Off-Site: Scott Klein

12/02/2019 - On-Site: Scott Klein, Laurie Garrigan, Lauren Spogna

Resndent Demographlc Data as of Inspecuon Dates

General Information

License Capacity: 743

Special Care Unit

In Home: Yes Area: Memory Care

Hospice
Current Residents: 7

Number of Residents Who;

Receive Supplemental Security Income: 0
Diagnosed with Mental HIness; 0
Have Mobility Need 15

Resldents Served: 45

Capacity. 29 Resldents Served: 75

Ave 60 Years of Age or Older: 44
Diagnosed with Intellectual Disability: 0
Have Physical Disability: 0

12/02/2019
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THE WATERS OF WEXFORD ' ‘ 44936

3d Post Iicenée/VR/R_egs

o Requirements ‘
2800, - .

3.d. The assisted living residence shall post the clrrent 1i6énse, a copy of the current license Inspection simmary,
isst;gd by the Department and a copy of this chapter in & conspicuous and public place in the assisted living
.. residence, o . : ‘ oo

7

[ Description of Violation

The current license Inspéction sumrnary dated 8/30/18 is hehind locked glass doors inside of & cabinet &t the main
entrance of the special care unit and Is inaccessible to residents .. ' '

3

—

Plan of Correction (POC)

{Attach pages as -necessary.' Retmember that yau must sign and date any ettached pages. Include stéps to correct the‘viollatiun describedt shove and staps to
prevent a similar violation friom oceurring agaln. if steps canniot be campleted immedlately, include dates by which the steps will be completed )

 See Page 2A of 19

jegal Entity Representative

{ DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE'.IN THIS BOX!

The above plan of correction s épprové[:i asof 1/29/2020  Plan of correction Implementation status as of 1/29/2020.

— Aenese Fendoro e DeVise pindor) Aoty Hbmn 1/l
Slgnature . - Ptinted Name and Title Date : w

(Pate) : {Date)
Implemented
N Tﬁe above plan of correction was approveél by ( i’q ) ~ U Not Implemented
: als) .
L .
T 12/02/2019 20f19
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2A

The Waters of Wexford

210 -212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of Regulation PA Code 2800.3.d

Description of Violation: The current license inspection summary dated 8/30/2019 is behind locked glass
doors inside a cabinet at the main entrance of the special care unit and is inaccessible to residents

Plan of Correction:

Immediately: The license inspection issued hy the Department and a copy of this chapter was
immediately placed at the time of inspection in a labeled binder at the main concierge’s desk area and
the Memaory Care desk area which are accessible for all residents, The 8/30/2019 one was removed from
behind the locked glass doors.

Please refer to the enclosed pictures indicating the labeled binders containing the documents.

Maintenance: To prevent a similar violation from occurring again the Executive Director or designee will
be responsible to monitor and maintain via weekly verification checks.

Administrator Signature KQM‘L&{L& M)@ Date - -"/I{/ofasza

1/29/2020 %



THE WATERS OF WEXFORD P e . - 44836

-25b Contract signatures and renewal

r Requiremerits
2800,

‘ 25b The contract shall be signed by the administrator or a designee, the resrden’t and the payer, if different from
the resident,-and cosigned by the resident's designated person if any, If the resident agrees. The contract
must run month-to-month with automatic renewal unless terminated by the resident with 14 days notice or
by the residence with 30 days hotlce In accqrdance with 8, 2800, 228 (relating to transfer and discharge).

Descrlptlon of \hoiatlon

The contract for resident #1 dated 8/3'1[1 9, is not signed by the Tesident,
The contract for r'es_Ident' #2 dated ?/25/19, is not signed by the resident..

-Resident #1's contract, dated 8/31/19 incIudes a waiver of notice under sectIon 31 "RESIDENT GIVES UP THE RIGHT
TO NOTICE” which states "BY SIGNING THIS LEASE, YOU GIVE UP. OR WAIVE ALL NOTICE WHICH YOU ARE ' _
ENTITLED UNDER THE LANDLORD AND TENANT ACT OF PENNSYLVANIA" Indicating management can evict without

‘ notice. o . .

Resldent #2's contract, dated 7/25/'&9 IncIudes a waiver of notice under sectlon 31 "RESIDENT GIVES UP THE RIGHT
TO NOTICE" which states "BY SIGNING THIS LEASE, YOU GIVE UPOR WAIVE ALL NOTICE WHICH YOU ARE b

. ENTITLED-UNDER THE LAN DLORD AND TENANT ACT OF PENNSYLVANIA" Ihdlcatlng mandggement can evict without
notlce S _

; Ressdent #3's ccntract dated 12/26/18 IncIudes a walver of notice under section 31 “RESIDENT GIVES up THE
'sRIGHT TO NOTICE" which states “BY SIGNING THIS LEASE, YOU GIVE UP OR WAIVE ALL NOTICE. WHICH You ARE
ENTITLED UNDER THE LAN DLORD AND TENANT ACT OF PEN NSYLVANIA" Indmatmg management can ewct without

. notlce . :

[ Plan of Cotrection (POC)' 2

{Atlach pages a¢ necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages, Include steps to carrect iha violation descnbed abova and steps to
prevent a sImIIarvIo!aIIon from occurring again, If steps caanot ba completed Immediately, Include dates by Which the steps wIII be completed)

' See Pages 3A and 3B of 19

" 12/02/2019 . A | " 30f19
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3A

The Waters of Wexford

210 - 212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of Regulation PA Code 2800.25.b

Description of Violation:

The contract for resident #1 dated 8/31/19, is not signed by the resident

The contract for resident #2 dated 7/25/19, is not signed by the resident

Resident #1's contract, dated 8/31/19 Includes a waliver of notice under section 31 “RESIDENT GGIVES
UPTHE RIGHT TO NOTICE' which states “BY SIGNING THIS LEASE, YOU GIVE UP OR WAIVE ALL NOTICE
WHICH YOU ARE ENTITLED TO UNDER THE LANDLORD AND TENANT ACT OF PENNSYLVANIA “indicating
management can evict without notice,

Resident #2's contract, dated 8/31/19 Includes a waiver of notice under section 31 “RESIDENT GGIVES
UPTHE RIGHT TO NOTICE’ which states “BY SIGNING THIS LEASE, YOU GIVE UP OR WAIVE ALL NOTICE
WHICH YOU ARE ENTITLED TO UNDER THE LANDLORD AND TENANT ACT OF PENNSYLVANIA “indicating
management can evict without notice.

Resident #3’s contract, dated 8/31/19 Includes a waiver of notice under section 31 “RESIDENT GGIVES
UPTHE RIGHT TO NOTICE’ which states “BY SIGNING THIS LEASE, YOU GIVE UP OR WAIVE ALL NOTICE
WHICH YOU ARE ENTITLED TO UNDER THE LANDLORD AND TENANT ACT OF PENNSYLVANIA “indicating
management can evict without notice.

Plan of Correction
Steps Taken:

i

The contract for resident #1 dated 8/30/19 was signed by the resident at the time of this notice of this
inspection dated 12/30/19.

The contract for resident #2 dated 7/25/19 was signed by the resident at the time of notice of this
inspection dated 12/30/19.

The Lease Agreement has been revised to adhere to PA regulation 2800.25 b,
Residents #1, #2, and # 3 has signed the newly revised Lease Agreement,

Please refer to the enclosed documents including the signatures for residents # 1 and # 2, and the newly

1/29/2022%

revised Lease Agreement.



Page 3B of 19

Maintenance: To prevent a similar violation from occurring again the Lease Agreement has been revised
to comply with PA Regulation 2800.25b.

Administrator Signature ’@M'M% Pentyns Date /=10 lalo

1/29/2020%



THE WATERS OF WEXFORD | ’ 44936

25b Contract signat_tglres and renewal (continued)

( Legal Entity Representative

Signature Printed Name and Title / Date /~¢d

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

_ The above plan of correction is approved as of 1/29/2020 Plan of correction Implementation status as of ._1./_.2_(;91.2_%9
- : (Date) {Date)
- & Implemented ) ' :

The above plan of correction was approvéd by = NOt Implemented

itials)

MW}Q  Denise Mty | s Adniid

~sddl Sl

12/02/2019 ' 40f19




THE WATERS OF WEXFORD o ’ ' ' ' 44936

'25¢2 Fee schedule

Requirements - ' ) - . : ‘ . n
2800, '
25.c, Ata minimum, the contract must specify the fotlowing

2. A fee schedule that lists the actual amount of a!lowable ressdent charges for each of the home's
available services.

Description of Violation

The contract for resident #1, dated 8/31/19, does not include a fee schedule that lists the actual amount of charges
for each of the asslsted living services that are included in the resident's core package. -

The contract for ;estdent #2, dated 7/25/19, does not Include a fee schedule that fists the actual amount of charges
for each of the asswted living services that are mcluded in the resident’s core package.-

4

- The contract for residerit #3, dated 12/26/1 8, does not Include a fee schedute that lists the actual amount of charges
for each of the assisted hvmg services that are !nckuded in the resident’s core package.

-

The contract for re5|dent #4 dated 3/7/19 does not !nc!ude a fee schedule that l|sts the actual amount of charges
for each of the assisted hvmg services that are included in the resident’s core package

’

The contract for resldent 45, dated 3/5719, does not Include a fee schedule that lists the actual amount of charges
for each of the assisted living services that are included in the resident’s core package. )

Plan of Correction (POC)

(Altach pages Bs necessary. Rememberthat you st sign and date any atlached pages, Include steps to corret:tthe violation descrlbad above and steps to
prevent a aiml!arvloiatlon from occurring agaln, If steps cannot be complated immediately, [nctude dates by which the steps wiil be completed)

See Pages 5A and 5B of 19

\.

[ Legal Entity Representat!\'ze

lenedl St .b@uag /M/W /%"’”? /‘3”"‘"'_

Signature ' ' Pnnted NameandTitle - /-r2 %25 Date

12/02/2019 o ‘ ~ 50f19
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5A

The Waters of Wexford

210 - 212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of PA Regulation Code 2800.25.c

Description of Violation:

A Contract for resident #1, dated 8/31/19 does not include a fee schedule that lists actual amount of
charges of each of the assisted living services that are included in the residents are included in the
resident’s core package.

A Contract for resident #2, dated 8/31/19 does not include a fee schedule that lists actual amount of
charges of each of the assisted living services that are included in the residents are included in the
resident’s core package,

A Contract for resident #3, dated 8/31/19 does not include a fee schedule that lists actual amount of
charges of each of the assisted living services that are included in the residents are included in the
resident’s core package.

A Contract for resident #4, dated 8/31/19 does not include a fee schedule that lists actual amount of
charges of each of the assisted living services that are included in the residents are included in the
resident’s core package.

A Contract for resident #5, dated 8/31/19 does not include a fee schedule that lists actuai amount of
charges of each of the assisted living services that are included in the residents are included in the
resident’s core package.

Plan of Correction:

Immediately: A Service Contract indicating the fee schedule that lists the actual amount of charges for
each of the assisted living services has been presented to residents #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5 for signature.

Future resident move ins who elect assisted living services will be presented with a Service Contract
indicating the fee schedule that lists the actual amount of charges for each of the assisted living services.

Service pricing will be included with the new move in documents and will be noted with signature and
placed in the resident file maintained in the business office.

Please refer to the enclosed Service Contract and pricing documents.

1/29/2020 %



Page 5B of 19

Maintenance: To prevent a similar violation from occurring all new move in’s will be presented the
pricing information noted with signature from the Senior Living Consultant, and a Service Contract will
be presented to each resident requesting assisted living services indicating the fee schedule that lists the
actual amount of charges for each assisted living service. This will be reviewed by the administrator od

designee on a monthly basis. Documentation to be kept.

Administrator Signature M Wﬂ) Date /7% "odimi)

1/29/2020)%




THE WATERS OF WEXFORD 44936

25c2 Fee schedule (continued)

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

The above plan of correction is approved as of 1/29/2020  pjan of correction implementation status as of 1/29/2020
(Date) (Date)

X Implemented

The above plan of correction was approved by % LI Not Implemented
itials)

12/02/2019 6 of 19



THE WATERS OF WEXFORD _ | 44936

41e Signed statement

Réquirements

2800, .
41e. A statement signed by the resident and, if applicable, the resident’s designated person acknowledging
recelpt of a corg of the information specified Ih subsection {d), or documentation of efforts made to obtain
signature, shalfl be kept In the resident’s record, , '

Description of Violation

Resident # 1's record did not contain a statement signed by the resident acknowledging receipt of a copy of the
tesident rights and complaint procedures, ‘ ' :

g Plan of Correction (POC)

(Altach pages as necass'ally. Remember that you must sign and date sny bttathed pages, Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent & simllar violatlon from aceurring agaln, #f staps cannot be completed immediately, tnclude dates by which the steps will be completed)

See Page 7A of 19

[ Legal Entity Representative

2

Signature . ' Printed Name and Title Date /-0

 DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

The above plan of correction Is apptoved as of 1/29/2020  Plan of correction Implementation status as of 1/29/2020

202

(Date) . {Date) .
. Implemented
The above plan of correction was approved by : LINot Implemented
tials)

12/02/2019 o i ' . 70f19 .
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TA

The Waters of Wexford

210 - 212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of Regulation PA Code 2800.41.e.

Description of violation:

Resident #1’s record did not contain a statement signed by the resident acknowledging receipt of a copy
of the resident’s rights and complaint procedures.

Plan of Correction

Steps Taken:

Resident #1 has signed the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Assisted Living Resident Rights notice dated
1/2/2020, and it has been placed in the resident file maintained in the business office.

The Senior Living Consultant has been educated regarding Regulation 2800.41.e, and is aware that
residents and/or resident representatives acknowledge they have received the information regarding
resident rights.

Please refer to the enclosed signed Resident Rights notice.

Maintenance: To prevent a similar violation from occurring all new move ins will be presented the
Commanwealth of Pennsylvania Assisted Living Resident Rights notice for signature and will be housed

in the resident file maintained in the business office. This will be inspected by the administrator or
designee on a monthly basis. Documentation to be kept.

Administrator Signature M WM%) Date_/ = /L-pl2L

1/29/2020 %
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THE WATERS OF WEXFORD | ' L - . 44936

* 91 Telephone Numbers

Requirements

2800,

91. Emergency Telep)wne Numbers - Telephone numbers for the nealest hospital, police department fire
department, ambulance, polstn control, local emergency management and assisted living .

residence complalnt hotline shall be posted an'or by each telep onhe with an outs:de line.

Descrlptlon of Vlolation

There ate no telephone numbers for the nealest hospital, police department, fite department, ambulance, po;son
control, local emergency management and assisted living ressdence complamt hotlme posted on or near the
i telephone in iesu:lent lwlng unit #1037, :

Thete are no telephone numbers for the nearest hospital, police department, fire clepértment; ambulance, pols'on _
centrol, local emergency management and assisted living residence complaint hotline posted on or near the
telephone In resldent llvlng unit #3039,

\,

[ Plan of Correction (POC)

(Altach pages as necessaly Remeimber that you must slgn and date any attached pages, Inchide steps to correct !he Vlolatlon descrlbed above end steps to
prevent a,similar violatlon from occurdng agaln. i steps cannot be compileted iImmediately, Include dates by which tha steps wilt be completed)

See Page 8A of 19

L

Legal Entity Representatlve

Apmoas Pentzd Do Mintns _Aeany Hetonsg.

Signature S Printed Name and Title -y i Oz ate

[ DE'PARTME,NT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOXI

The above plan of correction Is approved as of 1/29/2020  -Plan of correction lmplementation status as of 1/2__9/29_22
(Date) . (Date)
=lmplemented '

- The above plan of ‘correctlon‘wa's approved by % D. Not Implemented
. . Lo itlals) .

\,

12/02/2019 - - L S - o ‘ 80f19 °
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8A

The Waters of Wexford

210~ 212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of Regulation PA Code 2800.91

Description of Violation:

There are no telephone numbers for the nearest hospital, police department, ambulance, poison
control, local emergency management and the assisted living complaint hotline posted on or near the
phone in resident living unit #1037.

There are no telephone numbers for the nearest hospital, police department, ambulance, poison
control, local emergency management and the assisted living complaint hotline posted on or near the
phone in resident living unit #1039.

Plan of Correction

immediately:

Laminated Telephone Emergency Cards were immediately placed at the time of this inspection in
resident living unit #1037 and resident living unit #3039 near the resident’s phone. The laminated
Telephone Emergency Cards include telephone numbers for the nearest hospital, police department,
fire department, ambulance, poison control, local emergency management and the assisted living
complaint hotline.

Please refer to the enclosed Telephone Emergency Phone Number card.

Maintenance: To prevent a similar violation from occurring again additional laminated Telephone
Emergency Cards will be posted near phone jacks and on the back of resident apartment main doors to
ensure a double system in the event a card gets removed or misplaced. The Environmental Services

Manager will monthly audit all areas where phones are placed within the main community living areas
and resident apartments. Documentation wilt be kept.

Administrator Signaturemm bate /10 M
1/29/2020 %




. 103f Fridge/Freezer Temps

| THEWATERSOFWEXFORD . - o 44936 .

" Requirements.

2800. . ' . :
1034, Food requwmg reﬂigeration shall be storéd dtor below AQ°F. Fro7en food shall be kept at or below 0°F '
Thex mometers are requtred in tefngerators and freazers, ' ‘

. .

—

| .0n 12/2/19 at app:oxqmately 11:08 a.m,, the homes Second floor specnai care unst dming area refngerator

-‘.L

Descriptlon of Violation _

"On 12!2/1 9 at apprdx*mately 10:31 am, the home s first-floor specml care unit dlmng area ref: :gerator tempetatu re.
measu:ed 42 degrees Fahrenhelt The temperature was rechecl\ed at apprommately 11:04 a,m, and measured 42,
degrees Fahrenhelt, -

temperature measured 48 degrees Fahrenheit. On 12/3/19 at approximately 12:06 p.m,, representatlves of the
Depar’cment identified that the refngerator had been remaved from the bullding

. preven? @ similar vidlatfon from occurrlng again, if steps cannat be completed lmmediately. Include dates by which the steps will be completed)

:

Plan of Corl ection (POC)

(Attsch pages s Hecessary. Remember thatyou must slgn and date any attached pages inchede steps to corract tha\nointlon described above and stepsto -

See Page 9A of 19

Legal Entity Rei?regentative o

W Wmn) | Deniss thntorr  Morvis - s

|- Slgnature ‘ * Printed Name and Title /% s2mzn Dite

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 'HOMES MAV NOTWRITE 1N THIS BOXI . T T

The'abov'fe' plan of carrection is épproyed as Df 1/2_9_/_2_9_2_9 Plan of correctmn lmplemenfaﬂoﬂ status a5 of 1/29/2020
_ , 5 (Date) - (Date) °
f(_]!mpf_emented :

The above plan of correction was approved by % D N?t Implerfiénted
B L o - iltials) T

" ____'._,;__,T_P_.——-__:—w-——__ e T i

T 12/02/2019 T T Softg .
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SA

The Waters of Wexford

210 ~212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of PA Regulation Code 2800.103.f.

Description of Violation:

0n 12/2/2019 at approximately 10:31am, the homes first floor special care unit dining room refrigerator
temperature measured 42 degrees Fahrenheit. The temperature was rechecked at 11:04a.m. and
measured 42 degrees Fahrenheit,

On 12/2/19 at approximately 11:08am, the second floor special care unit dining area refrigerator
temperature measured 48 degrees Fahrenheit. On 12/3/19 at approximately 12:06pm, representatives
from the Department identified the refrigerator had been removed from the building.

Plan of Correction
Immediately:
Immediately at the time of this inspection both the first floor specialty care unit and the second floor

specialty care refrigerators were removed.

The Waters of Wexford has purchased 2 new replacement refrigerators, and have placed them in the
first floor and second floor specialty care units.

Please refer to the enclosed invoices indicating the purchase of 2 new refrigerators, and the Refrigerator
Temperature monitoring form.

Maintenance:
To prevent a similar violation from occurring The Waters of Wexford will document daily the
temperature within the refrigerator to ensure food requiring refrigeration shall be stored at or below 40

degrees Fahrenheit and frozen food stored at or below 0 degrees Fahrenheit. Documentation to be
kept.

Administrator Signature M%Mb Date 7 =/9 “ciped

1/29/2020 %




“THE WATERS OF WEXFORD 44936

183b Medications and synnges locked

Requn ements
2800,

183.b. - Presctiption medtcations, OTC medlcat;ons, CAM and syringes shail be kept in an area orcontainer that is
locked: This Includes medications and syrlnges kept in the resident’s living unit.

Description of Violation

On 12/2/19, at approxlma’cely 11:34 a.m, a medication card with resident #4's name labeled "30 CLlNDAMYCIN HCL
300 MG CAPS, TAKE-ONE CAPSULE BY MOUTH EVERY SIX HOURS UNTIL GONE" was unlocked, unatténded, and
accessible in remdent lwmg unit 3029,

On 12/2/19, at approxemate!y 11 34 am. an insulin pen with resident #4's name Iabeled “LANTUS SOLOSTAR 100
UNITS" was unlocked, unattended, and accessible In resident living unit 3029.

On 12/2/19, ai approximately 11:34 a.m, an insulin pen with resident #4's name labeled "HL}MALOG T00U/ML
KWIKPEN" was unlocked, unattended, and accessible in resident living unit 3029,

Plan of Correction (POC) .~ : |

{Attach pages as necessary Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to .
prevent s simitar viotation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed Immedlately, include dates by which the steps will be comphated)

See Page 1OA of 19

' Legal Entity Representative

/ W WZN . DEWISE Pt At - fledrrs-

Signature o Printed Name and Title - Jer ey Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

“The above plan of correction is approved as of 1/29/2020  plan of correction Implementation status as of 1/29/2020
(Date) . : (Date)-
Implemented ‘

The above plan of correction was approved by l LI ot Implemented
hitials)

'12/02/é019 " 100f19
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10A

The Waters of Wexford

210-212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of PA Regulation Code 2800.183.b.

Description of Violation:

On 12/2/2019 at approximately 11:34am a medication care with resident #4's name labeled
CLINDAMYCIN HCL 300MG CAPS, TAKE ONE EVERY A~ HOURS UNTIL GONE “was unattended, and
available in residents living unit 3029,

On 12/2/19 at approximately 11:34am, an insulin pen with resident # 4’s name labeled “LANTIS
SOLOSTAR 100 UNITS” was unlocked, unattended and accessible in the resident living unit 3029.
ON 12/2/19 at approximately 11:34a.m., an insulin pen with resident #4”s name labeled “Humalog
100U/ML KWIKPEN was unattended, and accessible in resident living unit 30289,

Plan of Correction

Immediately:

Resident # 4 was reeducated on the importance of regulatory compliance and safety of others by double
locking her medications. A medication lock box was provided to resident #4 by The Waters of Wexford
and locks were placed on a cabinet within the apartment ensuring a double lock system.

Please refer to the enclosed pictures indicating the double lock system for resident # 4.

Maintenance:

To prevent a similar violation from occurring The Waters of Wexford has ordered medication lock boxes
to ensure a supply is available for self-mediators’ when required or needed.

Administrator SignatureWWW Date 110 2820

1/29/2020%




THE WATERS OF WEXFORD : 44936

184a Labeling

Requirements

2800, :
184.a. ‘Ihﬁe orilgmat container for prescription medtcatlons shall be labeled with a pharmacy label that includes the’
olfowing:

Description of Violation

" The pharmacy label for resident #1's IPRAT-albut 0.5-3(2,5) MG/3 ML (Comblvent Respimat) indicates "Use one unit
vla nebulizer four times daily." However, resident #1, Is ordered IPRAT-albut 0.5-3(2.5) MG/3 ML {Combivent
Respimat) - Inhale one unnt dose vial via nebulizer twice daily.

Pi‘aun'of Correctlon (POC)

{Attuch pages as necessary. Ramember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violation from occurring again. if steps cannot be completed Immediately, indudo dates by which the steps will be completed)

“See Page 11A of 19

DU PP P A - oy

Legal Entity Representatwe

Wemeae S entomm DENSE Mw,% /45#,9; A%m?

 Signatute Printed Name and Title . /- wiadn Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

1

The above plan of correction is approved as of 1/29/2020  pjap’ of corre'ction implementation status as of- 1/2__?/_2@
{Date) . , {Date)

X tmplemented
[ Not implemented

The abové plan of correction was approved by
: itials)

12/02/2019 ‘ o | ‘ | 11 0f 19
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Page 11A of 19

The Waters of Wexford

210 - 212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of PA Regulation Code 2800.184.a.

Description of Violation:

The pharmacy label for resident # 1's IPRAT-albut0.5-3(2.5) MG/3ML {Combivent Respimat) Indicates
“Use one unit via nebulizer four times daily.” However, resident #1, is ordered IPRAT-albut 0.5-
3(2.5)MG/3ML (Combivent Respimat)- inhale one unit dose vial via nebulizer twice daily.

Plan of Correction

tmmediately:

Re-education has been provided to team members regarding a change of direction of a medication., The
current process in collaboration with our pharmacy is:

The pharmacy notifies The Waters of Wexford when a change of direction occurs or vice versa.
A Waters of Wexford’s Health & Wellbeing team member places a Change of Direction sticker
on the label.

The medication direction change is processed to ensure the EMAR (Electronic Medication
Administration Record) correctly stated the medication direction change.

The Waters of Wexford team member who is administering the medication with the Change of
Direction sticker double checks the providers order to verify the correct dosage.

A new label is sent from the pharmacy upon next refill.

Please refer to the enclosed In-Service Attendance Roster with the topic: Placing a Change of Direction
Sticker on a medication label as soon as the order has been changed.

Maintenance:
To prevent a similar violation from occurring the Change of Direction stickers have been placed in the
Health & Wellbeing office where orders are processed and in the medication carts for easy access. The

medication carts and working offices will periodically be audited to ensure all necessary supplies are

accessible.

Administrator Signature W PV entorv Date /—70 83D

1/29/2020




THE WATERS OF WEXFORD 44936
187d Follow prescrlber 5 orders
Requirements
2800, . : _
187.d. ‘The home shall follow the directions of the prescriber,

Descrlptlon of Violation -

- Resident #1'Is ordered Premarin Vaginal Cream~App1 0.625 mg/g (Estrogens, Conjugated) apply a pea sized
‘amount to urethra twice weeldy.. However, oh 11/4/19 and 11/21/19 the medication was’ not edminlstered as
ordered by the physician, ~

Plan of Correction (POC)

{Attach pages as necessary. Rememberthat you must slgn arid date any attached pages Include steps to corract the vidlation described above and sleps to
-prevent a stmllar violation from oécurring egaln, Ifsteps cannot be, completed Immediately. !nc]ude dates by which the steps will'be complated ) .

~ See Page 12A of 19

[ Legal Entity Representative

Wﬁ%@%ﬁ”b . ' D&ﬂse’ }vf/ﬁﬂﬁ" /WW/‘%"?M'

Signature R _ Printed Name and Title Jppecoad Dite

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

_ Iﬂlmplemented .

- The above plan of correction wa$ approved by [INot Implementec!

{14 als)

The above plan of correction is approved as of 1[..2.,,9/2,._929 Plan’of correction implementatlon status as of 1/29/2020
: . ‘ (Date) ) ) ~ (Date).

©12/02/2019 - . _ B © o 120f 19
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12A

The Waters of Wexford

210- 212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of PA Regulation Code 2800.187.d.

Description of Violation: Resident #1 is ordered Premarin Vaginal Cream-Appl 0.625 mg/g {Estrogen,
Conjugated)-apply a pea size amount to the urethra twice weekly. However, on 11/4/19 and 1/21/19
the medication was not administered as ordered by physician.

Plan of Correction

Immediately:

Re-education has been provided to the Health & Wellbeing team members authorized to administer
medication regarding PA Code 2800.187.d with re-education in 3 checks and 6 Rights process for

administering medications.

Please refer to the enclosed In-Service Attendance Roster with the topic Administration of Medications,
3 Checks and 5 Rights.

Maintenance:
To prevent a similar violation from occurring team members will periodically be monitored to ensure
they are administering medication properly and accordance to regulation and cart audits completed,

Please refer to the enclosed Medication Cart Audit Forms, Documentation to be kept.

Administrator Signature I@M m@? Date /=/2 20k

1/29/2020



THE WATERS OF WEXFORD ‘ 44936

191 Resident right to refuse

Requirements

2800. Q .

191, Resident Education - The home shall educate the resident of the right to question or refuse a medication if
ahe resident believas there may be a medication error. Documentation of this resident education shall be

ept. '

Description of Violation

There is no documentation that resident #1, admitted on 8/31/19, was educated of the right to question or refuse a
medication if the resident believes there may be a medication error.

Plan of Correctlon (POC)

{Atach pagas as necessary, Remamber that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the viclation described above and steps to
pravent a simitar viofation from occurring agaln, if steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps wiil be completed.)

See Page 13A of 19

] Legal Entity Representative

Aoy Wentpz? DS diwdion sy /v 77

Signature Printed Name and Title l2p 3&@ Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOXI

The above plan of correction is approved as of 1/29/2020  plan of correction implementation status as of 1/29/2020
(Date) (Date}

Implemented
L] Not Implemented

The above plan of correction was approved by
. itials)

- 12/02/2019 . 13 0f 19
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13A

The Waters of Wexford

210 - 212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of Regulation PA Code 2800.191

Description of Violation: There is no documentation that resident #1, admitted on 8/31/19 was
educated of the right to question or refuse a medication if the resident believes there may be a
medication error,

Plan of Correction

Immediately:

Verbiage regarding PA Code 2800.191 has been added to the Service Contract for acknowledgement and
signature for residents who have elected assisted living services.

The signed Service Contract will be maintained in the hard copy resident medical chart.

Please refer to the enclosed Service Contract.

Maintenance:

To prevent a similar violation from occurring again, the verbiage regarding the regulation is permanently

added to the Service Contract without the ability for others to change the verbiage or format. The
administrator or designee.

Administrator Signature W %‘y) Date/vZ 2020
1/29/202(?




THE WATERS OF WEXFORD : ' | 44936

224a3 15 days after admission

Requirements

2800.

' 224.a3. A resident shall have a written initial assessment that is documented on the Department's assessment form

within 15 days after admission if one of the following conditions applies: |

Description-of Violation

The Initial assessiment for resident #2, admitted 12/17/18, was not completed until 1/18/19.
The Initial assessment for resident #3, admitted 12/27/18, was not completed until 1/26/19,
The Initial assessment fbr resident #4, admitted 3/7/19, was not completed untif 4/1/19,

The Initia! assessment for resident #5, admitted 3/5/19, was not completed until 4/2/19,

. - it S I,

“Plan of Correction (POC)

{Attach pages as uecéssary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violatlon described above and steps to
prevent a similar viclation from occurring again. If steps cannot be compleled immediately, Include dates by which the steps will be completed)

See Page 14A of 19

O U - et R

. Legal Entity Representative

Lt ek FHen L\ossrso A iz /= /D By
Signature _ Printed Name and Title Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

The above plan of correction Is approved as of 1/29/2020  plan of correction implementation status as of 1/29/2020
(Date) ‘ (Date)

. _ &1 Implemented
The above plan of correction was approved by _% LI Not mplemented
: ' ‘ itials)

12/02/2019 - ‘ a 14 0f 19




THE WATERS OF WEXFORD  * | o e 44936

;224c2 Initial SP-15 days after/adm

Reguirements.

2800. -

224.6.2. A resicent requir!n services shall have a wiitten prelimmary support plan developed within 15 days after '.
admissnon if one of the following conditions applies: ) '

Descri_pt_ion of Violation -

: ‘The prelir_ﬁinaly su_ppmjt plan fd!' resident #3, édmi‘tted 12/17/18, was no'g c;om‘pl'eted until 1/1'8/'1 9
.The prélimin'ary_support ;;fan for.resideh‘.c #3',=admit-ted 12/27/18, wa; nc:)t com}lolet.ed.until 1/26‘/15.
The pre;iminary"su'pp;;w't‘pién' for resi;:_ignt #4, ad:nliii':ted 3/,7}1 9, i;vas not .compléted untll 4}1/1 9.
‘The preiimin'ary éubport plan forl rgs-ideﬁt‘#é, ,admit.te;.l. ?:‘/5)19,‘w‘as not Eorn‘p]é;cecll'until 4/2/1.9.

L.

‘Plan of Correctioh' (POC)

{Attach pages as necessary Rememberthat you must slgn and date any attached pages. Include steps ta correct the violation described above and steps ta
prevent a similar violation from occurrlng agaln, If steps cannot ba completed Immediately, Include dates by which lhe steps wlli be campleted}}

See Page 15A of 19

.

| E.egial Enti;y Repres'entétjvé E

WW . DEISE Aditerr | Jsp-zpgn

Slgnature ' ‘ “ Printed Name and Titie . . Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY HOMES MAV NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

The above plan_of corr ectEon is approved as Of 1/29/2020 Plan of correction Implementatlon status as of 1/29/2020
‘ (Date) : . . (Date)
X implemented : R
D Not Emplemented

The above plan-of correction was approved by -
' e {laftials) T

12/02/2019 - S o o 15 of 19




Page 15A of 19
15A

The Waters of Wexford

210~ 212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of Regulation PA Code 2800.224.c.

Description of Violation:

The preliminary support plan for resident #2, admitted 12/17/18 was not completed until 1/18/19.
The preliminary support plan for resident #3, admitted 12/27/18 was not completed until 1/26/19.
The preliminary support plan for resident #4, admitted 3/7/19 was not completed until 14/1/19.

The preliminary support plan for resident #5, admitted 3/5/19 was not completed 4/2/19.

Plan of Correction

Immediately:

Re-education has been provided to the team members who are authorized to assist with Assessment
and Suppori Plan regarding timeliness to ensure compliance. An audit was completed on all resident
charts to assess document timeliness according to regulation.

Please refer to the enclosed In-Service Attendance Roster with the topic ASP Review/Completion Dates.
Maintenance:

To prevent a similar violation from occurring a manthly audit will be completed by the administrator or
designee on all new admissions. Documentation will be kept.

Administrator Signature ;&m«zz %ML@O Date ¢~ 79 "ol

1/29/2020 %




THE WATERS OF WEXFORD ' 44936

227a Final support plan ~ 30 days

. Requlrements

Z800,

227.a: Each resident requiring services shall have a written final support plan developed and implémehted within
30 days after admission to the residence. The final support plan shall be documented on the Department’s
support plan form, - :

Description of Violation

The final support plan for resident #2, admitted 12/17/18, was not completed until 1/18/19,

 Plan of Correction (POC)

(Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you muét sign and date any attached pages. Include sleps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violation from occurring again, If steps cannot be completed immediately, Include dates by which the steps will be completed)

See Page 16A of 19

Legal Entity Répresentative

dense Wenlow  DeVsE vt /@fﬁ'y Y Z Ll

Signature ~ Printed Name and Title P W Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE [N THIS BOX!

The above plan of correction is approved as of 1/29/2020.  Plan of correction implementation status as of  1/29/2020
{Date) ' (Date)
M implemented

The qbove plan of correction was approved by LI Not Implemented

hitials)

12/02/2019 : 16 of 19

%
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16A

The Waters of Wexford

210-212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086

License #: 449360

Violation of Regulation PA Code 2800.227.a.
Description of Violation:
The final support plan for resident #2, admitted 12/17/18 was not completed until 1/18/19.
Plan of Correction:
Immediately:
Re-education has been provided to the team members who are authorized to assist with Assessment
and Support Plan regarding timeliness to ensure compliance including the final support plan. An audit
was completed on all resident charts to assess document timeliness according to regulation.
Please refer to the enclosed In-Service Attendance Roster with the topic ASP Review/Completion Dates.
Maintenance:

To prevent a similar violation from occurring a monthly audit will be completed by the administrator or
designee on all new admissions, Bocumentation will be kept,

Administrator Signature W P A Date /= /2 -edix

1/29/2020 %




THE WATERS OF WEXFORD B : L 44936

231d No objeétidn statement

Requirements

2800. - . : .

231.d, Resident admission to special care unit. Each resident record must have documentation that the resident or
potential resident and, when appropriate, the resident’s deslgnated person or the resident's family have
agreed to the resident's admission or transfer to the special care unit, S

L.

Description of Violation

There is no documentation in resident #1's reéor,d that ’Ehe resident, the resident’s designated-person, or the
resident's family agreed to the resident's admlssion to the specjal care unit on 8/31/19.

There is no documentation in resident #3's record that the resident, the resident's designated person, or the
resident’s family agreed to the resident's transfer to the special care unit on 5/17/19.

[ Plan of Correctlon {POC)

{Atach pages as necessary. Remember that you must slgn and date any attached pages, Includda steps to correct the violation described above and steps to
prevent a sirmllar violation from occurring agaln, If steps cannot be completed Immedlately, include dates by which the steps will be completed)

See Page 17A of 19 -

ﬁLegaI Entity Representative

\ e Yherton - -:D&MM/W /‘%%n; Hdorts ,.

© Signature . : o . - Printed Nameand Title . . J/20 ~z07p - Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY ~ HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

“The above plan of carrection Is approved as of 1/29/2020°  plan of corraction Implementation status as of 1/29/2020.
' ‘ L ‘ {Date) . o .+ {Date)
[J implemented '

The above plan of correction was épproved_ by L [\_IOt Implemented

K tials)

.

12022019 ' : ‘ T 170f 19




Page 17A of 19
17A

The Waters of Wexford
210 - 212 Fowler Road
Warrendale, PA 15086

License #:; 449360

Violation of Regulation PA Code 2800.231.d.

There is no documentation in resident #1 record that the resident, the resident’s designated person or
the resident’s family agreed to the resident’s admission to the special care unit on 8/31/19.
There is no documentation in resident #3 record that the resident, the resident’s designated person or
the resident’s family agreed to the residents admission to the special care unit on 5/17/19.

Plan of Correction

Immediately:

The Service Contract currently contains an area for acknowledgement for the resident and/or resident
representative to ensure adherence with regulation. A new Service Contract was signed to ensure
acknowledgement of the transfer or admission to a special care unit.

Re-education was provided to the Director of Health & Wellbeing.

Maintenance:

To prevent a similar violation from occurring again, the verbiage regarding the regulation is permanently
added to the Service Contract without the ability for others to change the verbiage or format.

Administrator Signature /@m‘@ WX) Date /—/&@ -adgdzd

/19/2020



THE WATERS OF WEXFORD 44936

234a Admission ~ support plan

Requirements

2800.

234.a.1. Within 72 hours of the admission, or within 72 hours prior to the resident's admission to the special care
unit, a support plan shall be developed, implemented and documented in the resident record.

Description of Violation

Resident #1 was admitted to the home's special care unit on 8/31/19. However, resident #1's initial assessment and
support plan was completed on 9/21/19,

Resident #3 was admitted to the home's special care unit on 5/17/19. However, resident #3's initial assessment and
support plan was completed on 6/10/19,

.

Plan of Correction (POC)

(Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation deseribed shove and steps lo
prevent a simifar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.)

See Page 18A of 19

Legal Entity Représentative

dlienige $Nen o DEUSE Mfpiters S Hbres Solowpe ;
Signature ‘ Printed Name and Title S D a0 Date

"DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX]

The above plan of correction is approved as of 1/29/2020  pjan of correction implementation status as of 1/29/2020

{Date) {Date)
Implemented
The above plan of correction was approved by U th Implemented
itials)

12/02/2019 ' 18 of 19
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18A
The Waters of Wexford
210~ 212 Fowler Road
Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 449360

Violation of PA Regulation Code 2800.234.a.1.

Description of Violation:

Resident #1 was admitted to the homes special care unit on 8/31/19. However, resident #1’s initial
assessment and support plan was completed on 9/21/18.

Resident #3 was admitted to the homes special care unit on 5/17/19. However, resident #3’s initial
assessment and support plan was completed on 6/10/19.

Plan of Correction

immediately:

Re-education has been provided to the team members who are authorized to assist with Assessment
and Support Plan regarding timeliness to ensure compliance including the final support plan. An audit
was completed on all resident charts to assess document timeliness according to regulation.

Please refer to the enclosed In-Service Attendance Roster with the topic ASP Review/Completion Dates,
Maintenance:

To prevent a similar violation from occurring a monthly audit will be completed by the administrator or
designee on all new admissions. Documentation will be kept.

Administrator Signature Aenese %&ﬁp Date_ /72 =442

1/29/2020



THE WATERS OF WEXFORD ' L ' - ' ' 44836

234b Support plan - elements

)
Regjulrements

2800.

234.b.1. The support plan and If applicable, the rehabliitat:on plan must identlfy the resicent’s physlcal medacai
o social, cognitive and safety needs.

-Description of Violation

The significant change asséssment and suppmt plan dated 11/27/19 for residént #1 indicates "Resident #1 was
admitted to hospice: with a diagnosis of end stage renal disease” and that the resident was admitted to hospice care
on 11/23/19. However, the assessment and support plan c]ated 11/27/19 does not include the service need, plan to
meet service need frequency, or hospice’s responsibilities. :

Plan of Correctlon (POC)

{Atach pages 8¢ necessary, Rememberthat you must sign and date any attached pages. Include ‘steps to correct the violation described above and steps !o
piavent a simélar violation from occurrlng agaln, If staps cannot be completad Immediately, include dates by which the staps wiil be completed)

See Page 19A of 19

( Legal Entity Representative

W e Aryi '  DENNSE Mm% [ A L eRADD

Signature _ ‘ Printed Name and Title 3 Date

[ DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE IN 'THIS BOX!

£ 1/29/2020 " pjap of correction.implementation status as of 1/29/2020
(Date) ‘ {Date)

3} Implemented
[ Not Implemented

| The above plan of correction Is approved as o

. The above.plan of correction was ‘approved by

@nitials)

12/02/2019° } ' : ' 19 o0f 19

by
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19A

The Waters of Wexford

210 — 212 Fowler Road

Warrendale, PA 15086
License #: 445360

Violation of PA Regulation Code 2800.234.b.1

Description of Violation:

The significant change of assessment and support plan dated 11/27/19 for resident #1 indicates
Resident #1 was admitted to hospice with a diagnosis of “end stage renal disease”

And that the resident was admitted to hospice care on 11/23/19. However, the assessment and support
plan dated 11/27/19 does not include the service need, plan to meet service need, frequency or hospice
responsibilities.

Plan of Correction

immediately:

A new process has been put into place whereby any hospice plan of care will be attached to the resident
ASP rather than in a separate hinder. Education of the proper documentation needed to he provided on
the assessment and support plan have been conducted.

Please refer to the enclosed In-Service Attendance Roster with the topic ASP Review/Completion Dates.
Maintenance:

To prevent a similar violation from occurring a monthly audit will be completed by the administrator or
designee on all new admissions. Documentation will be kept.

Administrator Signature W W Date fm»/arwfm()

1/29/2020

7





